Roster current as of October 17, 2008

Paul Seligman, M.D. M.P.H.

Associate Director for Safety Policy and Communication
Office of the Center Director

Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
Assistant: Gala Abraham

Phone: 301-796-3513

Fax: 301-847-8736

WO 51 Room 5154

10903 New Hampshire Ave

Silver Spring, MD 20993
paul.seligman@fda.hhs.gov

Steven Osborne, M.D.
Executive Director
Drug Safety Oversight Board
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
Assistant: Georgiann Ienzi
Phone : 301-796-3515
Fax: 301-847-8736
WO 51 Room 5158
10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
steven.osborne@fda.hhs.gov

Drug Safety Oversight Board Roster

Office of Medical Policy (OMP)

Office of New Drugs (OND)/ Office of Drug

Robert Temple, M.D.

Evaluation (ODE)

Director, OMP

Assistant: Aprile Blount
Phone: 301-796-1079

Fax: 301-796-9840

WO 22, RM 4212

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
robert.temple@fda.hhs.gov

Primaries:

John Jenkins, M.D.

Director, OND

Assistant: Patreese Morton
Fax: 301-786-0681

Phone: 301-796-0700

WO 22, Room 6304

10903 New Hampshire Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20993

Alternate :

john.jenkins@fda.hhs.gov

Rachel Behrman, M.D.
Deputy Director, OMP
Assistant : Connie Wisner
Phone : 301-827-1512

Fax : 301-443-9718

5600 Fishers Lane

Parklawn 14B-45

Rockville, MD 20857
rachel.behrman@fda.hhs.gov

Debra B. Birnkrant, M.D.

Director

Division of Antiviral Products, OND
Assistant: Daren Miles

Phone: 301-796-0682

Fax: 301-796-9883

WO 22, Room 6332

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
debra.birnkrant@fda.hhs.gov
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Daniel Shames,, M.D.

Deputy Director,

Office of Drug Evaluation ITT
Assistant: Diane Thomas
Phone: 301-796-2130

Fax:

WO 22, Room 5378

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
daniel.shames@fda.hhs.gov

Alternates:

Sandra Kweder, M.D.
Deputy Director, OND
Phone: 301-796-0700
Assistant:

Phone: 301-796-0548

Fax: 301-480-8329

WO 22

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
sandra.kweder@fda.hhs.gov

Charles J. Ganley, M.D.

Director, Office of Nonprescription Products
Assistant: Norma Jiggetts

Phone: 301-796-0895

Fax: 301-796-9899

WO 22, Room 5474

10903 New Hampshire Ave

Silver Spring, MD 20993
charles.ganley@fda.hhs.gov

Bob Rappaport, M.D.

Director, Office of Antesthesia, Analgesia and
Rheumatology Products

Assistant: Margareta Tossa

Phone: 301-796-2280

WO 22, Room 3168

10903 New Hampshire Ave

Silver Spring, MD 20993
bob.rappaport@fda.hhs.gov
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Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology

Primaries:

Gerald Dal Pan, M.D..M.H.S.
Director

Assistant: Barbara McCary
Phone: 301-796-2380

Fax: 301-796-9832

WO 22 Room4304

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
gerald.dalpan@hhs.fda.gov

Mark I. Avigan, M.D.

Director

Division of Drug Risk Evaluation
Assistant: Jo'el Plummer

Phone: 301-796-0065

Fax: 301-796-9721

10903 New Hampshire Ave

WO Room 3478

Silver Spring, Maryland, MD 20993
mark.avigan@fda.hhs.gov

Solomon Iyasu, M.D., M\.P.H.
Director

Division of Epidemiology
Assistant: Darice Stephenson
Phone: 301-796-1683/2200
Fax: 301-796-9835
solomon.iyasu@fda.hhs.gov

Alternates:
Henry "Skip" Francis, M.D.
Deputy Director

Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology

Assistant: Barbara McCary

WO 22, Room 4300

10903 New Hampshire Ave
White Oak Bldg. #22, Room 4300
Silver Spring, Maryland 20993
Phone: (301) 796-1933

Fax # (301) 796-9832
Henry.francis@fda.hhs.gov



mailto:sandra.kweder@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:charles.ganley@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:mark.avigan@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:solomon.iyasu@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Henry.francis@fda.hhs.gov

Roster current as of October 17, 2008

Carol A. Holquist, R.Ph.

Director

Division of Medication Errors and
Technical Support

Phone: 301-796-0171

WO 22

10903 New Hampshire Ave

Silver Spring, MD 20993

carol.holquist@fda.hhs.gov

Ann McMahon, M.D., MS
Deputy Director

Division of Drug Risk Evaluation
WO 22 Rm 3474

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993

Tel: 301-796-1784

Fax: 301-796-9725
ann.mcmahon@fda.hhs.gov

Toni Piazza-Hepp, Pharm.D.

Deputy Director

Division of Surveillance, Research and
Communication Support

Assistant : Darice Stephenson

Phone : 301-796-1934

Fax : 301-796-9835

toni.piazzahepp@fda.hhs.gov

Judy Staffa, Ph.D., R.Ph.

Acting Associate Director for Regulatory

Research

WO 22 Room 4482

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
Phone : 301-796-0540
judy.staffa@fda.hhs.gov
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Office of Translational Sciences
OTS Immediate Office

Primary :

ShaAvhree Buckman, M.D., Ph.D.
Deputy Director

Office of Translational Sciences20993
Assistant: Carol Worsham

Phone: 301-796-1653

10903 New Hampshire Ave

Silver Spring, MD
Shaavhree.buckman@fda.hhs.gov

Alternate:

Robert Powell, Pharm.D.
Associate Director

Phone: 301-796-1149
HFD-850

WO 21 Rm 4526

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
robert.powell@fda.hhs.gov

OTS Office of Biostatistics
Primary:

Robert O'Neill, Ph.D.
Director, Office of Biostatistics
Assistant: Rosa Rivera
Phone: 301-796-1700

Fax: 301-796-9880

WO 22 Rm 6212

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring,, MD 20993
HFD-700
robert.oneill@fda.hhs.gov

Alternate.

Aloka Chakravarty, Ph. D.
Director, CDER, FDA
Division of Biometrics
Assistant: Sherese Johnson
Phone: 301-796-1655

Fax: 301-796-9973

WO 21, Room 3514

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
aloka.chakravarty@fda.hhs.gov
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OTS Office of Clinical Pharmacology
Primary:

Lawrence Lesko, PhD

Director, office of Clinical Pharmacology
Assistant: Marchette Alexander
Phone: 301-796-2450

Fax: 301-796-9738

HFD-850

WO 51 Rm 3178

10903 New Hampshire Ave

Silver Spring, Md 20993
lawrence.lesko@fda.hhs.gov

Alternate:

Shiew-Mei Huang, Ph.D.,FCP

Deputy Director

Office of Clinical Pharmacology
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
WO 51, Rm 3188

10903 New Hampshire Ave

Silver Spring, Md 20993

Phone: 301-796-1541

Fax: 301-796-9738

E-mail: shiewmei.huang@fda.hhs.gov

Office of Counterterrorism & Emergency
Coordination

Rosemary Roberts, M.D.
Director

Assistant: Pilar Martinez
Phone: 301-796-2210

Fax: 301-847-8446

WO 51 Rm 3342

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
rosemary.roberts@fda.hhs.gov
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Alternate:

Susan McCune, M.D.
Associate Director of Emergency Risk
Communication

Assistant: Pilar Martinez
Phone: 301-796-1709

Fax: 301-847-8446

WO 51 Room 3358

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, MD 20993
susan.mccune@fda.hhs.gov

Office of Compliance (OC)
Primary:

Jason J. Y. Woo, M.D. MP.H.,
Associate Director for Scientific
and Medical Affairs

Office of Compliance

Phone: 301-796-3365

Fax: 301-847-8747

Bldg 51 Rm 5278

10903 New Hampshire Ave
Silver Spring, Md 20993
jason.woo@hhs.fda.gov

Alternate

Joseph Famulare,

Deputy Director

Assistant: Marlene Sue-Ling
10903 New Hampshire Ave
WO 51 Rm 5268

Silver Spring, Md 20993
Phone: 301-796-3361

Fax: 301-847-8747
Rockville, MD 20993
joseph.famulare@fda.hhs.gov
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Office of Pharmaceutical Science (OPS)

Primary:

Nancy Chang, M.D.

Assistant: Kristin Hornberger

Phone: 240-276-8950(direct)
240-276-9310(main)

7520 Standish Place, MPN1

Rockville, MD 20855

nancy.chang@fda.hhs.gov

Alternate:

Dena Hixon, M.D.

Associate Director for Medical Affairs

Office of Generic Drugs, OPS

Assistant: Kristin Hornberger

Phone: 301-827-7299 (direct)
240-276-9310(main)
240-276-9310 (Kristin)

Fax: 301-827-6363

7520 Standish Place, MPN1

Rockville, MD 20855

dena.hixon@fda.hhs.gov

Alternate:

Lawrence Yu, M.D.

Director for Science

Office of Generic Drugs, OPS

Assistant: Kristin Hornberger

Phone: 240-276-9310 (main)
240-276-9328 (Kristin)

7519 Standish Place, MPN4

Rockville, MD 20855

lawrence.yu@fda.hhs.gov
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Center for Biologic Evaluation and Research

Primary - TBD

Alternate :

Robert Ball, M.D., MP.H., M\.S5.C.

Chief, Vaccine Safety Branch, DE, CBER
Phone : 301-827-3974

Fax : 301-827-5218

1401 Rockville Pike

Rockville, 20852
robert.ball@fda.hhs.gov

Center for Devices and Radiological Health
(Ce:CDRH) Primary:

Kimber Richter, M.D.

Deputy Director for Medical Affairs
Office of Compliance, CDRH
Assistant:

Phone: 240-276-0105

Fax: 240-276-0140

2094 Gaither Road

OAK4 Room 243

Rockville, M\D 20850
kimber.richter@fda.hhs.gov

Alternate:

Thomas P. Gross, M.D., M.P.H

Division of Postmarket Surveillance, CDRH
Assistant:

Phone: 301-594-2785

Fax: 301-594-1967

1350 Piccard Drive

Rockville, MD 20850

TPG@CDRH.fda.gov
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Department of Veterans Affairs (VA)
Primary:
C. Bernie Good, M.D., M.P.H
Chairman, Medical Advisory Panel
For Pharmacy Benefits Management, VA
Assistant: Kathy Brickett
Phone: 412-954-5213
Fax:  412-365-4386
Address: VA Pittsburgh Healthcare System
7180 Highland Drive
Mail code 151C-H
Pittsburgh, Pa 15206
Email: Chester.600d@.va.gov

Alternate:

Peter Glassman, MBBS, M.Sc.

Staff Physician

Department of Veterans Affairs

VA Greater Los Angeles Healthcare System

Co-Director

VA Center for Medication Safety

Assistant: Pat Preyer

Phone: 310-268-3254

Fax: 310-268-4933

Address: W. LA Healthcare Center Division
11301 Wilshire Blvd (1116)
Los Angeles, Ca 90064

Email: Peter. Glassman @.va.gov
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National Institutes of Health, National Cancer

Institute (NCT)

Primary:

Anthony J. Murgo, M.D., M.S.

Head, Early Clinical Trials Development
Division of Cancer Treatment and Diagnosis
National Cancer Institute

National Institute of Health

Bldg.31; Room 3A44

31 Center Drive

Bethesda, MD 20892-2440

Office Phone: 301-496-4291

Office Fax: 301-496-0826

Email: murgoa@mail.nih.gov

Assistant- Marg Gartland

Alternate:

Margaret Mooney, M.D
Clinical Investigations Branch
Cancer Treatment Evaluation Program, NCT
Assistant: Susana Rosales
Phone: 301-496-2522

Fax: 301-402-0557

6130 Executive Blvd

EPN, Room 7025

Bethesda, MD 20892-7436
mm723k@NIH.gov

National Institute of Health, Office of
Biotechnology Activities

Primary:

Amy P. Patterson, M.D.

Director, Clinical Research Policy Analysis
and Coordination Program

Office of Science Policy

Office of the Director

6705 Rockledge Drive

Suite 750 MSC 7985

Bethesda, MD 20892-7985

Assistant: Denise Plude

Phone: 301-594-5206

Fax: 301-496-9839

Email: pattersa@od.nih.gov
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Center for Disease Control Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality
Primary: Primary:
Dan Budnitz, MD, MPH, CDR, USPHS Anne E Trontell, M.D., MP.H.
Division of Healthcare Quality Promotion, CDC Senior Advisor on Pharmaceutical Outcomes
1600 Clifton Road, NE, Mailstop A-24 and Risk Management
Atlanta, GA 30333 CERTs Program Director
Tel: 404-639-4096 Center for Outcomes and Evidence
Fax: 404-639-4045 540 Gaither Rd
Email: dbudnitz@cdc.gov Rockville, MD 20850
Phone: 301-427-1607
Alternate: Fax: 301-427-1640
Daniel Pollock, MD Email: anne.trontell@ahrqg.hhs.gov
Chief Surveillance Branch
Division of Healthcare Quality promotion, Alternate:
NCPDCID, €DC Scott R. Smith, Ph.D.
Tel: 404-639-4237 Director, Pharmaceutical Outcomes Research
Fax: 404-636-4045 Center for Outcomes and Evidence
Email: dapl@cdc.gov John M. Eisenberg Building
540 Gaither Rd.

Rockville, MD 20850

Phone: 301-427-1511

Fax: 301-427-1520

Email: scott.smith@ahrq.hhs.gov
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